Loss per ordinary share attributable to Enstar:

Basic $ (62.13) $ 9.48 $ (52.65)

Diluted $ (62.13) $ 9.48 $ (52.65)

Year Ended December 31, 2021

As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Net incurred losses and LAE:

Prior period $ (283) $ (120) $ (403)

Total net incurred losses and loss adjustment expenses  (111)  (120)  (231)

Amortization of net deferred charge assets  —  55  55

Total expenses  367  (65)  302

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  488  65  553

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO ENSTAR ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS $ 437 $ 65 $ 502

Earnings per ordinary share attributable to Enstar:

Basic $ 22.05 $ 3.28 $ 25.33

Diluted $ 21.71 $ 3.23 $ 24.94

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Table of Contents

Item 8 | Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements | Note 10 - Deferred Charge Assets and Deferred Gain Liabilities

Enstar Group Limited | 2023 Form 10-K   159

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Year Ended December 31, 2021
As

Computed
Under

Previous
Method

Effect of
Accounting

Change

As
Reported

Under New
Method

As
previously
reported

Adjustment As
adjusted

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

NET (LOSS) INCOME $ (1,108) $ 163 $ (945) $ 488 $ 65 $ 553

COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ENSTAR $ (1,319) $ 163 $ (1,156) $ 375 $ 65 $ 440

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Year Ended December 31, 2021
As

Computed
Under

Previous
Method

Effect of
Accounting

Change

As
Reported

Under New
Method

As
previously
reported

Adjustment As
adjusted

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Retained Earnings

Balance, beginning of year $ 5,085 $ 227 $ 5,312 $ 4,647 $ 162 $ 4,809

Net (loss) income  (1,108)  163  (945)  488  65  553

Balance, end of year $ 4,016 $ 390 $ 4,406 $ 5,085 $ 227 $ 5,312

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Year Ended December 31, 2021
As

Computed
Under

Previous
Method

Effect of
Accounting

Change

As
Reported

Under New
Method

As
previously
reported

Adjustment As
adjusted

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Net (loss) income $ (1,108) $ 163 $ (945) $ 488 $ 65 $ 553
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to cash
flows provided by operating activities:

Amortization of net deferred charge assets $ — $ 80 $ 80 $ — $ 55 $ 55

Other operating assets and liabilities(1) $ (174) $ (243) $ (417) $ 838 $ (120) $ 718

(1)  As previously reported changes in other operating assets and liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2021 includes changes in
premiums receivable of $324 million.

Table of Contents

Item 8 | Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements | Note 10 - Deferred Charge Assets and Deferred Gain Liabilities

Enstar Group Limited | 2023 Form 10-K   160

The following tables provide a summary of the effect of the change in accounting policy on our 2022 and previously
reported consolidated reconciliation of beginning and ending liability for losses and LAE:

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Year Ended December 31, 2021
As Computed

Under
Previous
Method

Effect of
Accounting

Change

As Reported
Under New

Method
As previously

reported Adjustment As adjusted

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

DCAs on retroactive reinsurance $ (371) $ 371 $ — $ (219) $ 219 $ —

Net balance as of January 1  11,555  371  11,926  8,709  219  8,928

Net incurred losses and LAE:

Prior periods:

Amortization of DCAs  243  (243)  —  120  (120)  —

  Total prior periods  (513)  (243)  (756)  (283)  (120)  (403)

  Total net incurred losses and LAE  (465)  (243)  (708)  (111)  (120)  (231)

Other changes:

Acquired business(2)  —  —  —  1,098  29  1,127

Assumed business(1)  2,520  140  2,660  3,445  254  3,699

Ceded business(3)  —  —  —  (92)  (11)  (103)

Total other changes  2,333  140  2,473  4,388  272  4,660

Net balance as of December 31  11,743  268  12,011  11,555  371  11,926

DCAs on retroactive reinsurance $ 268 $ (268) $ — $ 371 $ (371) $ —

(1)  2022 and 2021 assumed business is net of DCAs of $140 million and $254 million, respectively.
(2) 2021 acquired business included $257 million of loss reserves which are deemed to effectively settle balances relating to pre-existing

relationships, the latter comprising of $286 million of reinsurance recoverables, partially offset by a DGL of $29 million, carried by two of our
reinsurance subsidiaries. The impact of the DGL has been adjusted in the above table.

(3) 2021 ceded business is net of DGLs of $11 million.

Additionally, all relevant notes to the financial statements have been updated for impacts of the change in
accounting policy.
Deferred Charge Assets and Deferred Gain Liabilities

The following table presents a reconciliation of the deferred charge assets and deferred gain liabilities for the years
ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021:

2023 2022 2021

DCA DGL Net DCA DGL Net DCA DGL Net

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Beginning carrying value $ 658 $ — $ 658 $ 599 $ 1 $ 598 $ 401 $ 20 $ 381
New business  179  —  179  140  —  140  254  11  243
Realized on acquisition  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (29)  29
Amortization  (106)  —  (106)  (81)  (1)  (80)  (56)  (1)  (55)
Ending carrying value $ 731 $ — $ 731 $ 658 $ — $ 658 $ 599 $ 1 $ 598

Table of Contents

Item 8 | Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements | Note 10 - Deferred Charge Assets and Deferred Gain Liabilities

Enstar Group Limited | 2023 Form 10-K   161

11. LOSSES AND LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES

The liability for losses and LAE, also referred to as loss reserves, represents our gross estimates before
reinsurance for unpaid reported losses (Outstanding Loss Reserves, or "OLR") and includes losses that have been
incurred but not yet reported ("IBNR") using actuarial methods. We recognize an asset for the portion of the liability
that we expect to recover from reinsurers. LAE reserves include allocated LAE ("ALAE") and unallocated LAE